#### 502515485 09/30/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF LIEN IN PATENTS

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Bank of America, N.A.	09/30/2013	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	utoseis, Inc.	
Street Address:	3927 South Gessner Road	
City:	Missouri City	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77489	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7660201	
Application Number:	12550868	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 212-756-2132

 Email:
 scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. Kareff c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue
Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	079464-0031	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff (079464-0031)	
Signature:	/kc for sk/	
Date:	09/30/2013	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Release - Autoseis#page1.tif source=Patent Release - Autoseis#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031315 FRAME: 0832

92 00.08<del>\$</del> H

#### RELEASE OF LIEN IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, by a certain Patent Security Agreement Supplement dated as of April 30, 2010 (the "Agreement") by Autoseis, Inc. ("Assignor") to Bank of America. N.A. in it's capacity as administrative agent ("Assignee"), which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 24, 2010 on reel 024588 frame 0351, Assignor granted to Assignee as security interest in and lien on those patents and patent applications owned by Assignor and set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to release its security interest in and lien on the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto and reassigns to the Assignor all right, title and interest of Assignee in and to such patents and patent applications.

Dated: September 30 , 2013

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Mollie S. Canup

Title: Vice President

# SCHEDULE A RELEASE OF LIEN IN PATENTS

## **PATENTS:**

PATENT NO.	GRANT DATE	TITLE
7,660,201	FEBRUARY 9, 2010	AUTONOMOUS SEISMIC DATA
		ACQUISITION UNIT

### **PATENTS PENDING:**

**RECORDED: 09/30/2013** 

APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE	NEXT	ACT	ION
12/550,868	August 31, 2009	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEPLOYMENT OF SEISMIC DATA RECORDERS	WAITING ACTION	1 <sup>st</sup>	OFFICE

PATENT REEL: 031315 FRAME: 0834